
         
  

 NIT No.: WBIDC /IP/SIP/SVR&W/1/a                                                                                                                                   Page 1 of 7 
 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 
“PROTITI”, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017 

Phone: + 91 33 2255 3700-705 Fax: + 91 33 2255 3737 
E-mail : wbidc@wbidc.com Web : www.wbidc.com 

Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 
    

 NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 
Memo No.: WBIDC/IP/SIP/2496                                                                                                                 Date:  05.03.2025 
Notice Inviting Tender no: - WBIDC /IP/SIP/SVR&W/1/a                                   

 
Sealed Tenders are invited by The Managing Director, West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation Limited 
(WBIDC) from a Bonafide, resourceful and experienced agencies having credential for the work “Sludge cleaning 
along with repair work of the damaged portion of existing outer Drain/Nalah at Sahachawk Industrial Park, 
Kharagpur at Paschim Medinipur district, W.Bengal”. having following item of works :- 

Probable item along with approximate quantities are as follows:-  

Sl. 
No. 

Description of item of Works Unit Quantity Estimated 
Rates (₹) 

Total 
Amount 

(₹) 

1. Earthwork in re-excavation/silt clearance in drainage 
channel in all kinds of soil including sludge, slush mixed 
with all sorts of industrial wastes and municipal garbages, 
polypacks, carcasses, small khatal effluents, night soil etc. 
by mathor labour as may be necessary and depositing the 
same in places as directed by the Engineer-in-charge, in 
such a manner, without causing much hindrance to traffic 
and posing health hazard and making arrangement to 
maintain the site in workable condition and rough dressing 
when dry including making arrangement of bailing out of 
any seepage water and removal of sand or soil blown from 
underneath, removal of khatal, temporary latrines, 
clearing and removing all kinds of semi compact masses 
formed by water hyacinth, jungles up to 30.0 cm girth, and 
burning them to ashes or removing outside Government 
land in conformity with the Municipal rules, including 
shoring shuttering as required, nicking out lines etc.  
at Zone-IV  
(Measurement: Pre-work and Post-work level section. Pre-
work section to be taken after removal of water hyacinth 
and all other floating materials etc.) 
 
(a) By mechanical means using hydraulic excavators within 

an initial lead of 30.0 M and an initial lift of 3.0 M. 

Cu.M  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

     
   206.25 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

124.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25,575.00 

2. Extra rate for additional lead of earthwork in item Nos. 1 
above. 
a) Each additional lead of 15 M or part thereof beyond 

30.0 M up to 90.0 M 
N.B.: Considering lead upto up to 90.0 M 
 

Cu.M.  
 

 
206.25 
206.25 

 
 
 

11.00 
11.00 

 
 

 
2,268.75 
2,268.75 



         
  

 NIT No.: WBIDC /IP/SIP/SVR&W/1/a                                                                                                                                   Page 2 of 7 
 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 
“PROTITI”, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017 

Phone: + 91 33 2255 3700-705 Fax: + 91 33 2255 3737 
E-mail : wbidc@wbidc.com Web : www.wbidc.com 

Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 
    

 3. Cleaning rubbish, sludge, weeds scum, liquid earth, mud 
etc. from road side masonry open drain/ nikashi etc. by 
mathor labour after removing concrete slab / manhole 
cover etc. without damaging the same and refixing the 
same properly after cleaning as necessary and removing 
the sludge etc. by using iron pans, buckets including all 
labour, tools & plants including expulsion of impure/ 
inflammable/asphyxiating gases from the drains etc. and 
removing the spoils in dry condition and disposing the 
same by truck beyond the area of Municipal Corporation / 
Municipality / Notified Area Authority / Industrial 
Township Authority etc. for such disposal including the 
cost of loading, unloading, transportation and making 
arrangement of necessary land for disposal, spreading and 
Schedule of Rates Sl.No. Description of item Unit Rate (Rs.) 
Remarks leveling as necessary etc. and cleaning the road 
side in all respects, complete as per direction of the 
Engineer-in-Charge. (Land for disposal to be arranged by 
the contractor). (Payment will be made on the basis of 
actual stack measurement of spoils in dry condition at 
roadside)  
For Day : 

Cu.M 48.75 735.00 35,831.25 

4. Clearing compound premises of shurbs, plants, jungles etc. 
by cutting and removing as directed (Specific permission of 
Engineer-in-Charge prior to execution will be necessary). 
(Payment to be made on area cleared) 
 

Sq.M. 480.00 11.00 5,280.00 

5. Earthwork in excavation of foundation trenches or drains, 
in all sorts of soil (including mixed soil but excluding 
laterite or sandstone) including removing, 
spreadingorstackingthespoilswithinaleadof75m. as 
directed. The item includes necessary trimming the sides 
of trenches, leveling, dressing and ramming the bottom, 
bailing out water as required complete. 
a) Depth of excavation not exceeding 1,500 mm. 

%Cum 10.65 11,927.00 1,270.23 

6. Single Brick Flat Soling of picked Jhama bricks including 
ramming and dressing bed to proper level and filling joints 
with local sand. 

Sq.M. 7.50 344.00 2,580.00 

7. Labourforlayingsinglebrickflatsolingincludingrammingandd
ressingbed to proper level and filling joints with powdered 
earth. 

Sq.M. 7.50 40.00 300.00 

8. Ordinary Cement concrete (mix1:2:4) with graded stone 
chips....... floor as per relevant IS codes. 
 a) Pakur Variety 

Cu.M. 0.75 5291.00 
 

3,968.25 

9. Brick work with 1st class bricks in cement mortar (1:4) 
  (a) In foundation and plinth 

Cu.M. 2.11 5408.00 11,410.88 



         
  

 NIT No.: WBIDC /IP/SIP/SVR&W/1/a                                                                                                                                   Page 3 of 7 
 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 
“PROTITI”, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017 

Phone: + 91 33 2255 3700-705 Fax: + 91 33 2255 3737 
E-mail : wbidc@wbidc.com Web : www.wbidc.com 

Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 
    

 10. Plaster(to wall, floor, ceiling etc.) with sand and cement 
mortar including rounding off or chamfering corners as 
directed and raking out joints including throating, nosing 
and drip course, scaffolding/staging where necessary 
(Ground floor). 
[Excluding cost of chipping over concrete surface]   
With 1:4 cement mortar 

 
 
 Sq.M 

 
 

10.20 
 
 
 
 

 
 

172.00 

 
 

1,754.40 

11. Neat cement punning about 1.5mmthick in wall, dado, 
window sill, floor etc.  
NOTE: Cement 0.152 Cu.m per100 Sq.M. 

Sq.M 10.20 
 

34.00 346.80 

12. Dismantling Brick / Tile work 
In cement mortar 

Cum 1.21 295.50 357.56 

13. Bailing or pumping out water from foundation trenches. %Cum    222.00 2088.00 4,635.36 

                                                                                                                                    Sub-Total Amount in Rs. : 97,847.23 

                                                                                                        By round off, Say (Total amount in. (₹) :  
                                                                                                                                           (Excluding of GST)                                                                                                                                   

97,847.00 

                                                    (In words: Rupees Ninety Seven Thousand Eight Hundred & Forty Seven Only). 

N.B. - 
• Bidding will be conducted through the Offline procedures as per WBGO: 5400-F(Y), dated, Kolkata, 25.07.2012. 

The bidding is open to all eligible bidders as defined in bid -document. 
• Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from the Office of the WBIDC, “PROTITI”, 23rd 

Abanindranath Nath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017, W.Bengal during office hours from 10:15 
AM to 5:15 PM on any working day as mention within the specified time schedule. 

• The bid document is available at WBIDC notice board & website (http://www.wbidc.com)/home/Tender and notice 
section (online) and bids are to be submitted offline at the drop box kept at the Office of WBIDC at Ground Floor. 
Bids submitted in any other manner will not be accepted. Bidders are required to furnish all of the necessary 
supporting documents along with their Bid as stated. 

 
List of Critical Dates :  

Date of publication of Bid - 05.03.2025 by 4:30 P.M, in office notice board & tender portal of 
Official website of WBIDC 

Pre- Bid Meeting - 10.03.2025 by 4:00 P.M, in the office of WBIDC 

Bid Submission Start Date - 12.03.2025 by 12:00 noon & onward upto 5:15 P.M, only on every 
working days, within office Hrs. 

Last Date of Submission of Bid - 25.03.2025 by 5:15 P.M  

Date of opening of Quotation Bid  - 26.03.2025 by 02:00 P.M 

 

http://www.wbidc.com)/home/Tender


         
  

 NIT No.: WBIDC /IP/SIP/SVR&W/1/a                                                                                                                                   Page 4 of 7 
 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 
“PROTITI”, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017 

Phone: + 91 33 2255 3700-705 Fax: + 91 33 2255 3737 
E-mail : wbidc@wbidc.com Web : www.wbidc.com 

Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 
    

 • Documents Comprising the    Bid - 
     The Bid shall comprise of two Parts, namely the Technical Part and the Financial Part. These two Parts shall be 

submitted simultaneously within a single envelops to be superscribed with the name of work & NIQ bid no. & 
to be dropped at the office of WBIDC as stated above. 

• Penalty for suppression/distortion of facts : 
      If any tenderer fails to produce the original hard copies of the documents (especially Completion Certificate) or 

any other related documents on demand of the competent authority of the department wihin a specified time 
frame or any deviation in the hard copies from the uploaded softcopies or if there is any suppression, the Bid 
will be rejected at once. In addition, the WBIDC Directorate may take appropriate legal actions against such 
defaulting bidder as per Laws of Land. 

• Rejection of Bid : 
     The employer reserves the right to accept or reject any Bid and to cancel the Bidding process and reject all Bids 

at any time prior to the award of Contract without thereby incurring any liabilities to the affected Bidder/ 
Bidders or any obligations to inform the affected Bidder/ Bidders of the ground for Employer’s action. 

• Other details can be seen in the bidding document. It is the bidders’ responsibility to verify the website for the 
latest information related to this Bid. 

• The Bidder shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of its bid, and the Department 
shall not be r responsible or liable for those costs, regardless of the conduct or outcome of the bidding process. 

• The Bidder, at the Bidder’s own responsibility and risk, is encouraged to visit and examine the Site of required 
Services and its surroundings and obtain all information that may be necessary for preparing the Bid and 
entering into a contract for the Services. 
  

Location details of Sites :   

   Sahachawk Industrial Park 
   Tata Metaliks Road, P.O.: Kharagpur Local, P.O.: Rakhajungle 
   Paschim Medinipur -721301, W.Bengal 
   Land Area of I.P : 353.52 Acres (in total) 

Terms and Conditions of the Bid : 

1. The quotations to be submitted in sealed envelope in the drop box kept in the office of WBIDC i.e. ‘PROTITI’ 
Building, 23rd , Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata – 700017, W.Bengal. The envelop 
should be superscripted as “Sludge cleaning along with repair work of the damaged portion of existing 
outer Drain/Nalah at Sahachawk Industrial Park, Kharagpur at Paschim Medinipur district, W.Bengal” and 
should contain the name and address of the quotationer. 

2. The quotationer will have to submit the following documents along with the quotation. 

a) Self-attested photocopy of PAN card, P.Tax clearance certificate of last year. 
b)  Self-attested photocopy of valid Trade Licence & 15-digit Goods and Service Taxpayer Identification 

Number (GSTIN) & GST return of last quarter/Month. 
c) Income Tax Acknowledgement Receipt for last assessment year. 
d) Self-declaration of experience of Technical Personnel of the Firm. 
e) Credential/s of execution of similar kind of works/Civil work/etc. from GoWB/PSU Department etc 

with similar or higher value. 
f) Company’s Profile in brief in their letter head. 

 



         
  

 NIT No.: WBIDC /IP/SIP/SVR&W/1/a                                                                                                                                   Page 5 of 7 
 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 
“PROTITI”, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017 

Phone: + 91 33 2255 3700-705 Fax: + 91 33 2255 3737 
E-mail : wbidc@wbidc.com Web : www.wbidc.com 

Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 
    

 N.B. : Quotations received without the above mentioned documents will be summarily rejected. 

3. The bidder quoting the lowest rates, if all other conditions are satisfied, may be issued to work contract. 
Bidder will have to submit Security Deposit amount within 07(seven) working days from the date of 
issuance of Work Order. 

4. The quoted price should be excluding of GST. GST to be paid separately, as applicable. 

      (N.B. If the Bidder has no valid GST number, then he should submit a declaration in the matter of no 
liability under GST). 

     The quotationer must visit above cited site before submission of quotation at their own responsibility. 
For site visit or any clarification, the quotationer may contact the following person (s) whose contact 
details are given below  :- 

 Mr. Gopinath Chattopadhyay, Advisor (Engineering), WBIDC, 3rd Flr., (O) 033 22553-851. 
 Mr. Soham Dutta, E.A (IP), WBIDC, 1st Flr., (O) 033 22553-745. 

 
5. The work, mentioned above, to be completed successfully and full satisfaction of the departmental 

engineer within 45(Forty Five) calendar days from the date of issuance of work order.  

6. Other Statutory deduction towards I.T etc. or as applicable will be deducted from the bill/s. 

7. Full Payment will be made only after successful completion of the work in all respect. Performance 
security/ Security shall be paid after the completion of the above said works up to the satisfaction of E.I.C. 
Actual executed quantity of work over the site to be paid on actual to the Contractor agency. 

8. Only 1st & final bill can be drawn by the contractor after full completion of work in all respect. All 
payment will be made in account payee cheque / direct bank transfer only. No part R.A.Bills will be 
entertained for part payment. 

9. The participant in the quotation process may remain present personally or may send their authorized 
representative during opening of their quotations. 

10.  Submission of quotation will imply that the quotationer will abide by all the terms and conditions of this 
“Notice Inviting Tender”. 

11.  Contractor shall have to arrange all materials and machineries required for the job. No material will be 
issued by the Concern Department. Also, no price-escalation & Mobilization Advance will be 
entertained. 

12. The bidder/ quotationer will sign on every page of N.I.T as a token of acceptance of the terms and 
condition.  

13. Any damage caused to WBIDC Property or its personnel, due to the service provider’s negligence, 
mishandling etc. shall be borne by the service provider. 

14. Conditional quotation will not be accepted and shall be deemed as “informal”. 



         
  

 NIT No.: WBIDC /IP/SIP/SVR&W/1/a                                                                                                                                   Page 6 of 7 
 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 
“PROTITI”, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017 

Phone: + 91 33 2255 3700-705 Fax: + 91 33 2255 3737 
E-mail : wbidc@wbidc.com Web : www.wbidc.com 

Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 
    

 15. Bidders shall not be under Ban/Blacklisting/Debarment for corrupt and fraudulent practices or for lack in 
performance by any Government/Semi-Government/Private entity. 

16. Before starting of work, the Contractor agency should prepare proper work schedule and have to submit 
the same to the departmental engineers. 

17. Scope of Work : as mention sl. no.-1 to 13 at vide page: 1 to 3 
The following document should be submitted in following format:- 
 02 sets of Final Bill with Measurement Sheet along with Abstract Sheet (Hard Copy) 
 Related Levels/Bench Mark etc. during work executions (Hard Copy) 
 Colour pictures of the execution of works as a proof of evidence. (Hard Copy) 
 Soft copy through email in PDF format. 

 
17. Termination of Contract: 

 WBIDC reserves the right to terminate the work on the following grounds : 
a) If the Bidder fails to execute the work within the time limit as provided in this Bid Document. 
b) In case the Bidder fails to deliver or submit the deliverables as required under this NIQ and 

within such time as is provided in this EOI, unless such time is extended in writing by WBIDC. 
 

18. Dispute Resolution : 
i) In case of any dispute arise during execution of the work or after completion of the work, The 

Managing Director, WBIDC Ltd. reserves the right to accept / cancel/ change/ modify this notice 
completely or partially without giving any notice to anybody. 

i) In connection with the work, Arbitration will not be allowed. 
ii) High Court, Kolkata shall have jurisdiction for any dispute concerning the Work Order. 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Performance security/ Security deposit:  10% on total (Quoted) Work Value. 
 
For Payments : 
 Mode of payment : RTGS or NEFT 

                                  (and if required the balance EMD to be deposited before issuance of Work Order). 
 Account details -   

  Account Name:    WEST BENGAL INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT   CORPORATION LIMITED 
               Account Number:   011010200021340 
                 Bank’s Name :         Axis Bank Limited. 
                 Branch Name:         Golpark, Kolkata-19, W.Bengal. 
                 IFS Code :                 UTIB0000011 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
                                                                                                                                                         By order, 

                                                                                                                                   The Managing Director                                        
                                                                                                                                     WBIDC 

 



         
  

 NIT No.: WBIDC /IP/SIP/SVR&W/1/a                                                                                                                                   Page 7 of 7 
 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 
“PROTITI”, 23, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700017 

Phone: + 91 33 2255 3700-705 Fax: + 91 33 2255 3737 
E-mail : wbidc@wbidc.com Web : www.wbidc.com 

Corporate Identity Number: U75142WB1967SGC026988 
    

 (Quotation Format to be printed in applicant’s letter head for quoting the rate) 

Name, Address, Contact No. of Bidder (Filled by the bidder): 

 

 

 

ANNEXTURE - I 

Schedule for the work  “Sludge cleaning along with repair work of the damaged portion of existing outer 
Drain/Nalah at Sahachawk Industrial Park, Kharagpur at Paschim Medinipur district, W.Bengal”. 

Ref: - N. I. T. No. : WBIDC /IP/SIP/SVR&W/1/a                                                                                                                                    

Sl 
no. 

Name of the Work. Quantity. Rate to be quoted 
over the estimated 
amount (in figure) 

Rate to be quoted over the 
estimated amount (in words) 

A . Sludge cleaning along 
with repair work of the 
damaged portion of 
existing outer 
Drain/Nalah at 
Sahachawk Industrial 
Park, Kharagpur at 
Paschim Medinipur 
district, W.Bengal 

One complete 
item of work 
consisting item 
no. 1 to 13 of 
priced schedule 
at V.P- 1 to 3 of 
Bid Document. 

  

Memo No.: WBIDC/IP/SIP/2496                                                                                                                    Date: 05.03.2025 

 

 

 

----------------------------------------- 
   Name with signature and seal                                       
         By the quotationer  
 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Rupees in words (For office use only) :- 

 

---------------------------------------------- 
                  For,  WBIDC                                     


